

73315-0

FILED
Aug 24, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73315-0

NO. 733150-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD A. FOX and MARNIE B. FOX, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

SKAGIT COUNTY, a municipal corporation, SKAGIT COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, an RCW 70.05 local board of health, DALE PERNULA, DIRECTOR of the SKAGIT COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, and JENNIFER KINGSLEY, DIRECTOR of the SKAGIT COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH AKA SKAGIT COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT,

Respondents,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,

Respondent-Intervenors.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
ALAN M. REICHMAN, WSBA #23874
Senior Counsel
DAVID F. STEARNS, WSBA #45257
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
OID No. 91024
(360) 586-6770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Statement of Facts.....4

 B. Procedure Below.....7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. Permit-Exempt Groundwater Uses Are Not Exempt From the Water Rights Priority System and the Requirement to Demonstrate an Adequate Water Supply for Issuance of a Building Permit (Issue No. 1).....9

 C. WAC 173-503 Governs the Foxes’ Proposed Permit-Exempt Groundwater Use in the Skagit River Basin (Issue No. 2).....17

 1. Permit-exempt groundwater uses are subject to the Skagit Rule’s instream flows.....17

 2. The Foxes have not provided evidence to Skagit County showing that their proposed water use would not reduce flows on the Skagit River26

 3. The Foxes do not have a “correlative” right that is not subject to the instream flows28

 a. When enacted in 1945, the Groundwater Code extinguished unused correlative groundwater rights that were not perfected within a reasonable time28

b.	Any common law right to groundwater held by the Foxes that survived after the adoption of RCW 90.44 has relinquished due to nonuse	35
4.	The Foxes have not demonstrated that they have an appropriative right not subject to the Skagit Instream Flow Rule	36
a.	The Foxes did not perfect their water right with reasonable diligence	37
b.	Even if the Foxes were reasonably diligent, they would still not have established an appropriative right that is not subject to the Skagit Rule's Instream Flows	39
D.	The Superior Court's Denial of the Foxes' Motion for Reconsideration Should Be Affirmed (Issue No. 3)	43
E.	Application of the Skagit River Basin Instream Flow Rule Has Not Violated the Foxes' Right to Due Process (Issue No. 4)	47
F.	The Foxes Are Not Entitled to Attorney Fees	49
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allingham v. City of Seattle</i> 109 Wn.2d 947, 749 P.2d 160 amended, 757 P.2d 533 (1988) overruled on other grounds by <i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King</i> <i>Cty.</i> 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	50
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986).....	49
<i>Brown v. Chase</i> 125 Wash. 542, 217 P. 23, 25 (1923)	30
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	9
<i>Cannibas Action Coalition v. City of Kent</i> 183 Wn.2d. 219, 351 P.3d 151 (2015).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. McCreedy</i> 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997).....	49
<i>City of Thornton v. City of Fort Collins</i> 830 P.2d 915 (Colo. 1992).....	38
<i>Cost Mgmt. Serv., Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> 178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013).....	9
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	44
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	10, 15, 16, 44
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	43
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Tiger Oil Corp.</i> 166 Wn. App. 720, 271 P.3d 331 (2012).....	23

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Abbott</i> 103 Wn.2d 686, 694 P.2d 1071 (1985).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cty.</i> 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	48, 49
<i>Evans v. City of Seattle</i> 182 Wash. 450, 47 P.2d 984 (1935)	35
<i>Grant Realty Co. v. Ham, Yearsley & Ryrle</i> 96 Wash. 616, 165 P. 495 (1917)	39
<i>Green v. Dep't of Ecology</i> PCHB Nos. 91-139, 91-141, & 91-149 (Feb. 5, 1993).....	35
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	49
<i>Hunter Land Co. v. Laugenour</i> 140 Wash. 558, 250 P. 41 (1926)	15, 16, 33, 34, 38
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> 155 Wn. 2d 679, 122 P.3d 161(2005).....	37
<i>In re Water Rights in Alpowa Creek in Garfield & Asotin Counties</i> 129 Wash. 9, 224 P. 29 (1924)	37
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	47
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	45
<i>Kim v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> 115 Wn. App. 157, 61 P.3d 1211 (2003).....	16
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011).....	2, 12, 14, 15

<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	45
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984).....	49
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	18
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	26, 27, 41
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> 59 Wn. App. 332, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990).....	43
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	48
<i>Schrum v. Dep't of Ecology</i> PCHB No. P96-036 (Nov. 26, 1996).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 142 Wn. 2d 328, 12 P.3d 134, 142 (2000).....	45
<i>State Highway Commission v. Ponten</i> 77 Wn.2d 463, 463 P.2d 150 (1969).....	33, 36
<i>State v. G.A.H.</i> 133 Wn. App. 567, 137 P.3d 66 (2006).....	8
<i>Still v. Palouse Irrig. & Power Co.</i> 64 Wash. 606, 117 P. 466 (1911)	38
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	passim
<i>Welch v. Dep't of Ecology</i> Pollution Control Hearings Bd. No. 98-108 (May 4, 2000)	34

<i>Whatcom County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearing Board</i> 186 Wn. App. 32, 344 P.3d 1256 (2015).....	3, 20
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	44
<i>Wilkening v. State</i> 54 Wn.2d 692, 344 P.2d 204 (1959).....	36

Statutes

Laws of 1889-90 at 706–29	29
Laws of 1891, ch. 142 § 1	29
Laws of 1990, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 17	11
RCW 19.27.097(1).....	11, 13
RCW 36.70A.010	11
RCW 36.70A.070(1).....	12
RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)(iv).....	12
RCW 58.17.110	12, 14, 43
RCW 90.03	31
RCW 90.03.010	10, 30, 46
RCW 90.03.247	24, 25, 41, 42
RCW 90.03.290	16, 25
RCW 90.03.340	40
RCW 90.03.345	25, 49
RCW 90.14	35

RCW 90.14.010	35
RCW 90.14.170	35, 36
RCW 90.22	25
RCW 90.22.010	25
RCW 90.44	11, 35, 41
RCW 90.44.020	10, 31
RCW 90.44.035	31
RCW 90.44.040	28, 31
RCW 90.44.050	passim
RCW 90.54	25, 45
RCW 90.54.020	45
RCW 90.54.020(5).....	25, 44, 45, 46, 47
RCW 90.54.040	25
RCW 90.54.050	45

Regulations

WAC 173-501	20
WAC 173-503	1, 4, 17, 23, 25, 39, 48, 49
WAC 173-503-040(1).....	18
WAC 173-503-040(3).....	18
WAC 173-503-040(5).....	3, 19, 27
WAC 173-503-060.....	19

WAC 173-503-070(1).....	28, 29
WAC 173-507-050.....	24
WAC 173-508-080.....	24
WAC 173-509-070.....	24
WAC 173-539A-040.....	40
WAC 365-196-825	14

Rules

RAP 10.3(4)	43
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	44
RAP 2.5(a)	47

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. 17 (1992).....	11
